On December 30, 2020, the Company’s bylaws were amended, and the Company’s sole stockholder elected to cancel the original 1,000 shares of class
A common stock and issue 100 Class A Voting $0 par value common shares and 9,900 shares of Class B Non-Voting $0 par value common shares. No
payments were received by the Company in exchange for the cancellation of the existing shares and reissuance of the new shares.

F-21

American First Finance Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 13. Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements (Continued)

The Company has changed its accounting policy to include the amortization of initial direct costs and certain fees related to leased merchandise as a
component of lease income instead of interest and fee income on the accompanying consolidated statements of income and has recorded the impact of
the change in accounting policy retrospectively in order for the consolidated financial statements to be comparable with future periods.

The effect of the revisions discussed above as of December 31, 2020 and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported   Revision   As Revised

Consolidated statement of stockholder’s equity
Shares of Class A common stock at December 31, 2020   1,000   (900)   100
Shares of Class B common stock at December 31, 2020   —   9,900   9,900
Consolidated statements of income
Interest and fee income for the year ended December 31, 2020   $143,384,338   $ 3,104,105  $146,488,443
Lease income for the year ended December 31, 2020   202,331,185   (3,104,105)   199,227,080
Interest and fee income for the year ended December 31, 2019   101,437,384   3,029,672   104,467,056
Lease income for the year ended December 31, 2019   185,041,497   (3,029,672)   182,011,825

Note 14. Related Party Transactions

The Company uses an entity owned by the sole stockholder for certain business flight services at a monthly rate of $6,800 with additional monthly
amounts charged based on usage of flight services. There is no written agreement in connection with this arrangement. Expenses related to this
arrangement were approximately $199,000 and $103,000 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

F-22

Exhibit 99.3

American First Finance Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Financial Report

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2021

American First Finance Inc. and Subsidiary

[…]

conform with current financial statement presentation. Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are (i) directly attributable to the
Acquisition, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income, expected to have a
continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration
activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the
Acquisition. The pro forma adjustments may differ materially from this preliminary determination as the Company completes the analysis of the fair
value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of the Acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

At September 30, 2021

(in thousands)

   Historical

   First Cash

American
First Finance
as presented

(1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 49,907  $ 36,026   $ (533,037)   3(a)  $ 497,104   4(a)  $ 50,000
Fees and service charges receivable   43,492   6,048   —   —   49,540
Pawn loans   348,993   —   —   —   348,993
Finance receivables, net   —   154,449   82,903   3(b)   (45,894)   4(b)   191,458
Inventories   254,260   —   —   —   254,260
Leased merchandise, net   —   136,835   (3,199)   3(c)   —   133,636
Income taxes receivable   4,791   —   —   —   4,791
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,002   10,250   (4,775)   3(d)   —   15,477

Total current assets   711,445   343,608   (458,108)   451,210   1,048,155
Property and equipment, net   411,042   11,728   (4,450)   3(e)   —   418,320
Operating lease right of use asset   300,040   —   607   3(f)   —   300,647
Goodwill   1,014,052   —   411,042   3(g)   —   1,425,094
Intangible assets, net   83,019   —   415,000   3(h)   —   498,019
Other assets   8,413   —   —   —   8,413
Deferred tax assets   5,472   —   —   —   5,472

Total assets   $2,533,483  $ 355,336   $ 364,091   $ 451,210   $3,704,120

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 87,629   24,794   $ (245)   3(i)  $ —   $ 112,178
Customer deposits and prepayments   46,702   6,097   —   —   52,799
Income taxes payable   522   —   —   —   522
Lease liability, current   89,502   —   541   3(f)   —   90,043

Total current liabilities   224,355   30,891   296   —   255,542
Revolving unsecured credit facilities   246,000   —   —   (20,796)   4(a)   225,204
Senior unsecured notes   493,499   —   —   517,900   4(a)   1,011,399
Senior secured credit facility   —   213,200   (213,200)   3(j)   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities   78,191   —   39,330   3(k)   —   117,521
Lease liability, non-current   197,618   —   66   3(f)   —   197,684
Other liabilities   —   —   175,000   3(l)   —   175,000

Total liabilities   1,239,663   244,091   (1,492)   497,104   1,982,350
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   493   —   80   3(m)   —   573
Additional paid-in capital   1,222,432   —   508,764   3(m)   —   1,731,196
Retained earnings   849,438   —   (35,000)   3(n)   (45,894)   4(b)   768,544
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (125,761)   —   —   —   (125,761)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost   (652,782)   —   —   —   (652,782)
Equity   —   111,245   (111,245)   3(o)   —   —

Total stockholders’ equity   1,293,820   111,245   362,599   (45,894)   1,721,770

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,533,483  $ 355,336   $ 364,091   $ 451,210   $3,704,120

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   First Cash

American First
Finance as

presented (1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales   $1,075,518  $ —   $ —   $  —   $1,075,518
Pawn loan fees   457,517   —   —   —   457,517
Leased merchandise income   —   201,406   —   —   201,406
Interest and fees   2,016   146,576   (30,578)   3(p)   —   118,014
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   96,233   —   —   —   96,233

Total revenue   1,631,284   347,982   (30,578)   —   1,948,688

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   641,087   —   —   —   641,087
Depreciation of leased merchandise   —   122,163   —   —   122,163
Provision for lease losses   —   21,187   (198)   3(q)   —   20,989
Provision for loan losses   (488)   53,610   (352)   3(r)   —   52,770
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   79,546   —   —   —   79,546

Total cost of revenue   720,145   196,960   (550)   —   916,555

Net revenue   911,139   151,022   (30,028)   —   1,032,133

Expenses and other income:
Operating expenses   562,158   72,844   2,667   3(s)   —   637,669
Administrative expenses   110,931   12,262   —   —   123,193
Depreciation and amortization   42,105   2,335   63,731   3(t)   —   108,171
Interest expense   29,344   9,800   —   14,901   4(c)   54,045
Interest income   (1,540)   (411)   —   —   (1,951)
Merger and acquisition expenses   1,316   —   —   —   1,316
Loss on foreign exchange   884   —   —   —   884
Loss on extinguishment of debt   11,737   —   —   —   11,737
Write-offs and impairments of certain

lease intangibles and other assets   10,505   —   —   —   10,505
Investment income   —   (4,406)   4,406   3(x)   —   —

Total expenses and other income   767,440   92,424   70,804   14,901   945,569

Income before income taxes   143,699   58,598   (100,832)   (14,901)   86,564
Provision for income taxes   37,120   —   (9,712)   3(w)   (3,427)   4(d)   23,981

Net income   $ 106,579  $ 58,598  $ (91,120)   $ (11,474)   $ 62,583

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 2.57   $ 1.26   3(y)
Diluted   $ 2.56   $ 1.26   3(y)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   41,502   49,548   3(y)
Diluted   41,600   49,646   3(y)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.